#### **DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE**



SOLID WASTE ◆ RECYCLING ◆ SW CODE ENFORCEMENT ◆ FINANCE ◆ HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE

14450 LANDFILL RD • BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 34614

P 352.754.4112 • F 352.754.4118 • W www.HernandoCounty.us

Date:

November 3, 2022

To:

Toni Brady

**Purchasing and Contracts** 

From:

Scott Harper

Solid Waste & Recycling

Subject:

Water Line Relocation, Solid Waste

Request for payment of final amount has been made by Goodwin Bros Inc for work that was completed with the water line relocation project. The contractor has completed the job per the terms of the contract. The final payment checklist has been completed and is attached. There are no outstanding issues or concerns with this vendor.

The Solid Waste department is requesting for this project to be closed out and final payment be made.

4471 20500067 retainage

\$10,672.97

If additional information is required contact the department.

Thank You

Cc:

Diane Kafrissen, Purchasing

#### ALA DOCUMENT G703

Project Name and Number: SW WATER LINE RELOCATION

Application for Payment Number: 2 FINAL

Contractor: Goodwin Bros Construction, Inc.

Application for Payment Date: 10/24/2022 For Work Completed Through: 10/24/2022

•	1 3	1 3	1		5		6	7	1	8	9		10		11		12	13	14	15			16
_	-	+-	<del>                                     </del>	_	7						TOTAL COMPLETED			BALANCE OF WORK									
ITEM	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	1 11	SOMEDILLE	1	CHEDULED		TOTAL	PREVIOUS	AF	PLICATIONS	THIS		PERIOD	PRESENTLY	AND STORED TO DATE				TO COMPLETE		- 3	1	
NO.	DESCRIPTION & HOW		CUANTITY	1 1	LINIT	١.	SCHEDULED	QUANTITY		TOTAL	OUANTITY		TOTAL	STORED	QUANTETY		VALUE	95	QUANTITY	VALL	JΕ	RET	AJNAGE
		1 7	1	l	VALUE	1	VALUE	Q=1	l	VALUE			VALUE	i	(7 + 9)	(8	+ 10+K}	COMPLETED	(4 - 11)	(6 - 1	2)	HEU	D @ 0%
		1:	1	1	*/402		(4 x 5)		ł	(5×7)		1	(5 x 9)	1		1		(12-/-6)				(17	( aPG x 5
		1'		1			(423)		_	(327)			1247					, , , ,				L.	
												-				-	7033.00	100,000/	D.0000		-	5	
3	Mobilization & Demobilization	LS	1	2	.,	15	7,032.00	1	5	7,032.00		3			I	12		100.00%				-	
7	Surveying	15	1	\$	6,250.00	\$	6,250.00	1	5	6,250.00		15			1	3	6,250.00	100.00%	0,0000	<u>.                                    </u>	-	5	
	Furnish and Install Water Main and			Г												١.	44 000 35	100.00%	0.0000			5	2
3	Fittings	LS	1 1	15	65,000.00	5	65,000.00	0.9	5	58,500.00	001.0	3	6,500.00	!	1		65,000.00					-	
4	Furnish and Install RCP Cutvert	ILS	1 2	5	9,102.24	1 5	9,102.24	1	1 5	9,102.24		3			1	5	9,102.24	100.00%	0.0000	3	-	S	
	CHANGE ORDER					1						-				_						15	
_	18" RCP Pipe Increase Costs from Bid	T		Г						0.000								l		_		-	
	Day	1.F	24	15	45.78	S	1,098.72	24	\$	1,098.72		3			24	1.5.	1,098.72	100.00%	0.0000	>	<u> </u>	5	
	36" RCP Pipe Increase Costs from Bid			1								l		1									
	Day	DF.	48	13	30.76	\$	1,476.48	48	5	1,4/6.48		1 5			48	1.5	1,476.48	100,00%	0.0000	5	<u> </u>	13	<u> </u>
	TOTAL	+	<del> </del>	+		13	89,959.44	-	6	83,459,44		1	6,500.00			5	89,959.44			\$	•	5	-



Astatula • 25750 CR561 • Astatula, FL 34705 tel (352) 343-8488

### FINAL WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN

THE UNDERSIGNED Lienor, in consideration of the sum \$10.00, hereby waives and releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services or materials furnished to Goodwin Brothers Construction, Inc. on the job of Hernando County Landfill to the following described property:

14450 Landfill Road, Hernando County, Florida

Description of Labor And/or Materials Furnished:

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE AND RELATED MATERIALS

This waiver and release do not cover any retention or labor, services, or materials furnished after the date specified.

Dated on: October 24, 2022

Material man's Name: County Materials Corporation

Address:

P.O. Box 435 Astatula, Florida 34705-0435

y: Holly Hopkins – Administrative Assistant

Sworn to and Subscribed before me by Holly Hopkins, who is personally known to me and who did not take an oath

this: October 24, 2022

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

Notary Public State of Florida Kara D. Dewberry My Commission HH 268626 Exp. 5/26/2026

This statuary form prescribed by Section 713.20, Florida Statues (1996), Effective October 1, 1996, a person may not require a lienor to furnish a waiver or release of lien that is different from the statuary form.

#### CONTRACTORS SWORN AFFIDAVIT AND FINAL WAIVER OF LIEN

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned for and in consideration of final payment of Ten Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Two Dollars and Ninety Seven Cents (\$10,672.97) hereby waive all rights to claim a lien for labor or materials, or both, on the following described property

#### SW WATER LINE RELOCATION Contract # 19-R0007-74 BROOKSVILLE, FL HERNANDO COUNTY

FURTHERMORE, the undersigned has completed this stage of construction in accordance with the terms of the contract with **Hernando County BOCC.**, and the all bills for materials, labor, or services furnished to the undersigned have been paid for.

Receipt by the undersigned of the final payment, under the aforementioned contract, shall constitute full release and discharge by the undersigned to **Hernando County BOCC**., of any claims arising out of or connected with, or resulting from the performance of the obligations of the contract pursuant to the contract documents.

• 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0	
WITNESS:	Signature/Title
	Goodwin Bros. Construction, Inc
	Daniel Goodwin, Jr., President
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF Hernando The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before Daniel Goodwin JR. , who is personally kno	own to me or has produced N/A as identification.

Notary Public Seal

JENNIFER DELUCCO
MY COMMISSION # HH 141006
EXPIRES: June 12, 2025
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

#### HERNANDO COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FINAL PAYMENT CHECKLIST

Bid No: 19-180007-74 Project No: 19-1800007-74 Date: 10/31/2022	
Contractor Name: Goodwin Bros	
The following items have been secured by the <u>Solid Waste</u> department for the project known as <u>Solid Waste</u> <u>Waste</u> <u>Line Relocation</u>	
Contract No: 19-R00007-74 and have been reviewed and found to comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents.	t
Original Contract Price: 87,384,24 Final Contract Price (including all change orders): 89,959,	44
Performance Bond Increase Required: Yes No X	
Date of Notice to Proceed: 7/5/2022 Amount of Liquidated Damages:	
Substantial Completion Time:* 90 Calendar Days	
Substantial Completion Time (including Change Orders):*  ———————————————————————————————————	
Final Completion Time:* Calendar Days	
Final Completion Time (including Change Orders):* i 2 0 Calendar Days	
Actual Substantial Completion Time:*	
Actual Final Completion Time (including Change Orders):*	
Completed Yes No	
1. All Punch List items completed (Date).	
N/A 2. Warranties and Guarantees assigned to County.	
N/A 3. General one year warranty from Contractor (Effective Date).	
$\mathcal{N}/\mathcal{A}$ 4. Operation and Maintenance manuals for equipment and system.	
5. Record drawings obtained.	
$\mathcal{N}/\mathcal{A}$ 6. County personnel trained on system and equipment operation.	
NA 7. Certificate of Occupancy or Compliance	
8. Certificate of Substantial Completion*(Date)	
UTILITIES Inspected 9. Department's Final Inspection Report* when Applicable(Date)	
10. Final Payment Certification and Affidavit from Contractor.	
N/A 11. Owner's Representative's Certificate of Final Inspection(Date)	
DBE Participation Certification and justification letter from Contractor (If Applicable).	

Complete	ed	
Yes	No	
X	14.	Release of Liens
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	15.	Consent of Surety
	16.	As-Built Documents (Signed and Sealed)
	17.	Vendor Performance Form
NA	18.	Final Funding Agency Approval, if applicable
NA_	19.	Others: Specify:
If any of the	above are not ap	plicable, indicate by N/A.
If No	Is checked to an	y of the above, explain here:
Comments:		
Signed:	Sc. 41 Department	Director or Designee
Date:		12022
* The	ese Completion Ti vision of the Cont	mes and/or Dates to be used, when appropriate, in administering the liquidated damages ract Documents.

Purchasing & Contracts

cc:

## HERNANDO COUNTY PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS VENDOR PERFORMANCE EVAULATION Construction Projects

Vendor/Firm:	County Dept.:	Contract # and Description:
Goodwin Bros	Solid Waste	19- ROOOD -74

The Purchasing and Contracts Department would like your opinion of this Contractor. This evaluation will be kept on file in the Purchasing Department and referred to when recommending future A/E contracts.

Design Phase	Rating Scale:	Poor		Average		Excelle
This information will also be shared with the Coareas in their service.	ontractor to inform the	em of coi	mmeno	dable as we	ll as de	eficient
Return completed form to:						
Rept on me in the 1 dremaining 2 operation and 1			,			

Design Phase	Rating Scale:	Poor		Average		Excellent
Knowledge and understanding of job scope		1	2	3	4	
Ability to comply with specifications		1	2	3	4	
Speed and efficiency of work		1	2	3	4	
Adequacy of manpower and crew mix		1	2	3	4	
Quality of workmanship		1	2	3	4	
Response to changes in scope, schedule, manpower		1	2	3	4	
Ability to suggest innovative methods		1	2	3	4	
Early identification of problems and timely resolution		1	2	3	<b>(1)</b>	(3)
Submission of updated and revised progress schedules		1	2	3		(3)
Quality of supervision			2	3	4	
Coordination and control of subcontractor(s)		1	2	3	4	
Enforcement of safety procedures			2	3		(3)
Adherence to schedule			2	3	4	
Adequacy of materials		1	2	3	4	
Storage of materials		1	2	3		(5)
Adequacy of housekeeping and site clean-up			2	3		(3)

# HERNANDO COUNTY PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS VENDOR PERFORMANCE EVAULATION <u>Construction Projects</u>

Construction Phase Cont.		Rating Scale:	Poor		Average	9	Excellent
Cooperativeness			1	2	3	4	
Professional conduct			1	2	3	4	
Specific suggestions for impro	vement:						
Would not recommend this co	ntractor for another	County project?		□ Yes		No, pleas	Se Se
Would you recommend this co explain	intractor for another	County project?		105		Tvo, picas	
,							
						*	
							u.º
Evaluated by:		Review	red by:				
M AM ha he	11/31/200		Ro	Luc	- \_ \_	111	08/2022
Signature Navy	Date	Chief P	rocure	ment O	fficer	1 1/	Date